Custom Silicon Solutions, Inc. ©2009  1 Version 1.1, May 2009
css
Custom Silicon Solutions, Inc.
CSS555C Micropower Timer  (with Internal Timing Capacitor)
GENERAL PART DESCRIPTION
The CSS555C is a micropower version of the popular 555 timer IC.  It features an operating current
under 5µA and a minimum supply voltage of 1.2V, making it ideal for battery-operated applications.  A
six-decade programmable counter is included to allow generation of long timing delays.  Configuration

leadframe.  It is typically 5pF.
Figure 20 – Internal 100pF Timing Capacitor
Ordering Information
Part
Number
Package
Description
Shipping
Options
CSS555C-ID 8 pin plastic DIP 50 units / Rail
CSS555C-IS 8 pin plastic SOIC 98 units / Rail
CSS555C-ISTR 8 pin plastic SOIC 2500 units /
Tape & Reel
CSS555C_IW Die or
Tested Wafers
Contact CSS
for options
CSS555C_DVK Development Kit N.A.
Table 6 – Ordering Options
All packaging options use lead free materials.  All part
types are rated for operation from -40°C to +85°C.
The default configuration stored in EEPROM is:
Configuration Data = 80HEX
Operating Mode = Standard 555
Power Setting = Micro
Voltage Setting = Standard
Timing Capacitor = Trimmed to 100pF
Packaged parts may be ordered with alternate
configuration settings.  A minimum purchase and/or service
charge may apply.  Please contact CSS for details.
Development Kit
The “CSS555C Development Kit” is a PC based system
that allows the user to Read and Program the internal
EEPROM.  It includes an easy to use dialog box and serial
interface (USB port required).  The circuit card includes
plenty of extra terminals so that most applications can be